

Sh Gurcharan Dass Batish, (M-96464-00600) H.No 1851/I-B, Prem Nagar, Near 'Varendera Marble' Bhadson Road, Patiala-147004

V/s

....Appellant

**Public Information Officer**, O/o The A.I.G.P (Admn-II) PP Headquaters, Sector-9, Chandigarh

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o The A.I.G.P (Admn-II) PP Headquaters, Sector-9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 3307 of 2022

Present: (i) Er Gurcharan Dass Batish, Appellant along with Sh Gurmail Singh (ii) for the Respondent: Sh Amrit Singh, Sr Asstt. (98775-89202)

### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2022 vide which the abovementioned case was adjourned to be heard on 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

2. The Appellant states that he has not received any information till date.

3. Sh Amrit Singh, Sr Asstt. is appearing on behalf of the Respondent today. He is not aware of the facts of the case.

4. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information has not been provided to the Appellant till date. The Respondent appearing today is not aware of the facts of the case. It has been noticed that, in various cases earlier, no person below the rank of PIO/APIO has been directed to appear as they are not in a position to satisfy the Commission but the same has gone unnoticed. **Moreover, a show cause notice issued to the respondent-PIO is still pending.** This clearly shows that the Respondent does not hold any regard for the orders issued by the Commission.



# Appeal Case No. 3307 of 2022

However taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to the PIO/APIO to provide complete information to the Appellant and file their written reply, failing which appropriate action will be taken against the erring officer.

5. To come up on **04.01.2023 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-Dated : 02.12.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab CC: Director, Bureau of Investigation, Sec-9, Chandigarh (for necessary action)



Ramesh Kumar S/o Sh. Amarnath, H. No. U-1652, Sardar Nagar,Opp. Old Central Jail, Amritsar - 143008(Punjab) (98558-33536)

....Appellant

 i) Public Information Officer, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh
 ii) Public Information Officer, (Regd. Post) O/o Sr. Supdt. of Police, Punjab Amritsar (Rural) Punjab

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 1771 of 2022

V/s

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Purshotam Kumar, A. S. I.(94171-31510) O/o D.G.P., Punjab;
- ii) None appeared from office of S. S. P., Amritsar.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 06.01.2022. First appeal is dated 20.02.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 11.04.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022 and was postponed for hearing for today i. e. 02.12.2022.

4. The appellant, Sh. Ramesh Kumar, is not present in today's hearing.

5. Sh. Purshotam Kumar, A. S. I. office of D.G.P., Punjab, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant by the office of S. S. P., Amritsar vide letter dated 29.10.2022 and a reply has also been sent to the Commission . It is taken on record.

Contd...2/-



Appeal Case No. 1771 of 2022

-2-

6. After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent , o/o of S. S. P., Amritsar(Rural) has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 29.10.2022. It is taken on record.

7. The respondent-PIO, o/o SSP, Amritsar is directed to send complete information in the Commission office before the next date of hearing. PIO, o/o SSP, Amritsar is also directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing alongwith copy of information.

8. To come up on <u>23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2022 at 12:00 P. M. for further hearings in the</u> <u>Commission.</u> Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Civil Courts, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur - 144410 (Punjab) (90410-04313)

....Appellant

V/s

- i) Public Information Officer,
  O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab
  Punjab Police Head Quarter,
  Sector 9, Chandigarh
- ii) Public Information Officer,O/o The Sr. Supdt. Of Police,Amritsar (rural) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 3127 of 2022

Present: N

- None on behalf of the appellant.
- i) Sh. Purshotam Kumar, A. S. I.(94171-31510) O/o D.G.P., Punjab;
- ii) Sh. Amrit Singh, Senior Assistant (M.-9877589262) O/o B.O.I., Punjab, for the respondent.

### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 19.01.2022. First appeal is dated 11.03.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 04.07.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

4. The appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate, is not present in today's hearing.

5. Sh. Purshotam Kumar, A. S. I. office of D.G.P., Punjab, who appeared in today's hearing, states that reply has already been given at point no. 01 of the RTI request and point no. 02 relates



# Appeal Case No. 3127 of 2022

with office of B.O.I., Punjab and a letter was forwarded vide no. 4768-69 dated 07.11.2022 to the PIO, o/o BOI, Punjab.

6. Sh. Amrit Singh, Senior Assistant office of B.O.I., Punjab, who appeared in today's hearing, states that the information pertaining to point no. 2 is lying with the office of SSP, Amritsar and they forwarded the RTI to PIO, o/o SSP, Amritsar (rural).

7. Hence, Public Information Officer office of S. S. P., Amritsar(rural) be impleaded as necessary party in this case. *Copy of the RTI be sent to PIO, o/o SSP, Amritsar alongwith the orders* with these directions that the information pertaining to point no. 02 be provided to the appellant alongwith these orders.

8. To come up on <u>26<sup>th</sup> December, 2022 at 12:00 P. M. for hearing for further proceedings.</u> Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022



Prem Kumar Rattan, H. No. 78/8, Park Road,Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab) (M.-8509580002)

V/s

....Appellant

- Public Information Officer,
  O/o The Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab,
   Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice,
   Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh
- ii) Public Information Officer, O/o The Director,
   Vigilance Bureau, Punjab,
   Sector 68,S. A. S. Nagar(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice, Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

...Respondents

# <u>Appeal Case No. 2971 of 2022</u>

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Gursewak Singh, Joint Director(Crime), in person ;
- ii) Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector(80549-40526) ; for the respondent.

### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

2. The RTI request is dated 05.03.2022. First appeal is dated 14.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 22.06.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

4. The appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan , is not present in today's hearing but through an email , has intimated the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. It is taken on record.

Contd...2/-



# Appeal Case No. 2971 of 2022

-2-

5. Sh. Gursewak Singh, Joint Director(Crime), who appeared in person with Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector, in today's hearing, states that the information sought by the appellant is not specific. They further states that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information. They further add that this kind of information does not involve any larger public interest.

6. After examining the RTI request in the case-file and the documents submitted by the respondent, it is observed that information sought for by the appellant through his RTI request is 'personal information' in nature.

Hence the appellant is directed to justify what public interest is involved in the information asked for before the next date of hearing. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing , appropriate order in his absence shall be passed

7. With this, the case is **adjourned to 26<sup>th</sup> December**, **2022 at 12:00 P. M. for hearing**. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Gurmej Lal 1331-5, Street No. 05, Vishwakarma Bhawan,Down Canal Road, Shimlapuri, Distt. - Ludhiana - 141003 (Punjab) (97816-72776)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Bhiwanigarh (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Bhiwanigarh (Punjab) V/s

...Respondents

....Appellant

### Appeal Case No. 4018 of 2022

Present :

None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Mohit Sharma, Executive Officer-cum-PIO(M.-9356344527);
- ii) Sh. Nikhil Kumar, Junior Engineer-cum-APIO(M.-9878832222), on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

#### Heard in the Commission

2. The RTI request is dated 01.06.2022. First appeal is dated 02.07.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 31.08.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

4. The appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal, through an e-mail dated 02.12.2022, has intimated that incomplete information has been given to him. It is taken on record.

5. Sh. Mohit Sharma, Executive Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person with Sh. Nikhil Kumar, Junior Engineer-cum-APIO in today's hearing, states that available information has already been sent to the appellant as well as to the Commission. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record. Copy of the same be sent to the appellant alongwith these orders.

Contd...2/-



# Appeal Case No. 4018 of 2022

-2-

6. An opportunity is given to the appellant to collect the required information (submitted by the respondent) from the office of the Commission and point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned or the case would be decided on merits.

7. With this, the case is **adjourned to 26<sup>th</sup> December**, **2022 at 12:00 P. M. for hearing**.

8. Respondent, o/o EO, Nagar Council, Bhawanigarh is exempted from personal appearance in further hearing/hearings of this case . Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



#### Gurmej Lal

1331-5, Street No. 05, Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Shimlapuri, Distt. - Ludhiana - 141003 (Punjab) (97816-72776)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Sangrur (Punjab) **First Appellate Authority,** O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 4021 of 2022

Present :

None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Shashi Kumar, Clerk (M.-7009676274), on behalf of the respondent.

### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission

2. The RTI request is dated 01.06.2022. First appeal is dated 02.07.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 31.08.2022.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

4. The appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal, through an e-mail dated 02.12.2022, has intimated that incomplete information has been given to him. It is taken on record.

5. Sh. Shashi Kumar, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant. He further states that the information has already been sent to the Commission office.

6. An opportunity is given to the appellant to collect the required information (submitted by the respondent) from the office of the Commission and point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned or the case would be decided on merits.



# Appeal Case No. 4021 of 2022

The PIO office of Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Sangrur is exempted from personal appearance in further hearing/hearings of this case .

7. With this, the case is adjourned to 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2022 at 12:00 P. M. for

**further hearings in the Commission**. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing , appropriate order in his absence shall be passed. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022



(Regd. Post)	Jagsir Singh S/o Sh. Gian Singh, H. No. 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur,
- ,	Ludhiana (Punjab)
Encl :	(M8195800345)

....Appellant

- Public Information Officer,
  O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter,
   Sector 9, Chandigarh
- Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Bureau of Investigation, Pb., Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 5247 of 2021

V/s

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Purshotam Kumar, A. S. I.(94171-31510) O/o D.G.P., Punjab;
- i) Sh. Amrit Singh, Senior Assistant (M.-9877589262) O/o B.O.I., Punjab for the respondent.

### <u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission

2. The RTI request is dated 11.08.2021. First appeal is dated 20.09.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 22.11.2021.

3. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case

could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

4. On an early date of hearting, held on 21.10.2022, directions were given to the respondent PIO office of Bureau of Investigation, Punjab to provide complete information to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

5. The appellant, Sh. Jagsir Singh, through an e-mail dated 02.12.2022, has intimated the Commission that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date and he is



### Appeal Case No. 5247 of 2021

unable to attend today's hearing. He is requested for an adjournment in this case. It is taken on record.

6. Sh. Purshotam Kumar, A. S. I. office of D.G.P., Punjab and Sh. Amrit Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared in today's hearing, state that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 07.11.2022 and a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1574 dated 07.11.2022. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

7. A copy of supplied information(submitted by the respondent ) be sent to the appellant, alongwith this order.

8. An opportunity is given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned or the case would be decided on merits. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing , appropriate order in his absence shall be passed

9. With this, the case is **adjourned to 26<sup>th</sup> December, 2022 at 12:00 P. M. for hearing.** Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022



Sh Gurmej Lal, (M-9781672776) #1331-5, Vishawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana-141003

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer,O/o EO, Nagar council, Dera BassiDistt MohaliFirst Appellate AuthorityO/o EO, Nagar council, Dera BassiDistt Mohali

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 4011 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Ms Promila Chaudhary, Inspector (8556011218) and Ms Manisha, RTI Clerk (8708869120)

# <u>ORDER</u>

1. The RTI application is dated 01.06.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.11.2022 in the Commission. However, on 02.11.2022 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

3. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has filed his submissions via e-mail. He has also informed through the same that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today.

4. The Respondent states that the information, as available, in their record has been provided to the Appellant. However, the Appellant may inspect the record in their office.



# Appeal Case No. 4011 of 2022

5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant. Hence, the Appellant is directed to inspect the record in the O/o Respondent *on any working day with prior appointment*, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

6. To come up on **04.01.2023 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated : 02.12.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh Gurmej Lal, (M-9781672776) #1331-5, Vishawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana-141003

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, Nagar council, Kurali Distt Mohali First Appellate Authority O/o EO, Nagar council, Kurali Distt Mohali

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 4015 of 2022

Present: None for the parties.

# <u>ORDER</u>

1. The RTI application is dated 01.06.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.11.2022 in the Commission. However, on 02.11.2022 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

3. Today neither the appellant nor the Respondent is present. However, the Appellant has filed his submissions via e-mail. He has also informed through the same that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today.

4. This is the first date of hearing and neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Hence taking a lenient view, one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.

5. To come up on **04.01.2023 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 02.12.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Sd/-



Sh Ravindar Pal Singh Chadha, (M-9814228629) #30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** 0/o MC, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority,** O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

# AC No. 3986 of 2021

PRESENT : (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Satish , APIO (9646031802)

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.10.2022 vide which the abovementioned case was adjourned to be heard on 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

2. The Appellant is not present today.

3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant. They have also filed a copy of the receiving given by the Appellant in lieu of receiving the information. Copy of the same is taken on record.

4. Since, the information has been provided to the Appellant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Chandigarh 02.12.2022



Sh Ravindar Pal Singh Chadha, (M-9814228629) #30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o MC, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority,** O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

# AC No. 3529 of 2021

PRESENT : (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Satish , APIO (9646031802)

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.10.2022 vide which the abovementioned case was adjourned to be heard on 02.11.2022. However, on 02.11.2022 the case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 02.12.2022 i.e today.

2. The Appellant is not present today.

3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant. They have also filed a copy of the receiving given by the Appellant in lieu of receiving the information. Copy of the same is taken on record.

4. Since, the information has been provided to the Appellant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2022 Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab